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Tata Motors

Statements in this presentation describing the objectives, projections, estimates and expectations of the Company i.e. Tata Motors Ltd and its direct and

indirect subsidiaries and its associates may be “forward looking statements” within the meaning of applicable securities laws and regulations. Actual results

could differ materially from those expressed or implied. Important factors that could make a difference to the Company’s operations include, among others,

economic conditions affecting demand / supply and price conditions in the domestic and overseas markets in which the Company operates, changes in

Government regulations, tax laws and other statutes and incidental factors

Q1 FY17 represents the period from 1st April 2016 to 30th June 2016

Q1 FY18 represents the period from 1st April 2017 to 30th June 2017

FY17 represents the period from 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017

FY16 represents the period from 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016

JLR Financials contained in the presentation are as per IFRS as approved in the EU

The Company has adopted Ind AS for its Standalone and Consolidated financials with effect from April 1, 2016, with comparatives being restated. 

Accordingly, the impact of transition has been provided in the Opening Reserves as at April 1, 2015 and all the periods presented have been restated 

accordingly.

During Q4 FY17, the Company reviewed the presentation of foreign exchange in the income statement due to continued increase in hedging activity and  

volatility in FX rates .Accordingly, it was considered more appropriate to present realised foreign exchange relating to the hedging of revenue & cost 

exposures as an adjustment to revenue and material cost of sales for Q4 FY 17 and FY 17.The prior period comparatives have also been represented on 

this basis.There is no impact upon the reported operating profit, profit before tax and profit after tax or reported equity in either of the financial years or 

quarters due to this change in presentation of foreign exchange impact.
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Summary Financial Highlights-FY 17

FY17 FY16

Net Revenue* 269,850 273,111

EBITDA 36,912 41,776

EBITDA % 13.7 15.3

PBT 9,315 14,126

PAT 7,557 11,678

Tata Motors Group- Consolidated 
(Rs Crores)

Tata Motors Group-Standalone

(incl Joint Operations)
(Rs Crores)

Tata Motors Group-Jaguar Land 

Rover (IFRS) (GBP Million)

FY17 FY16

Net Revenue* 24,339 22,286

EBITDA 2,955 3,147

EBITDA % 12.1 14.1

PBT 1,610 1,557

PAT 1,272 1,312

*For the presentation purpose, revenue has been taken as net of excise duty. EBITDA % is calculated on Revenue net of excise duty    

Consolidated PAT is after share of profit/(loss) in respect of associate companies. Joint Operations included in Standalone financials are Tata Cummins Private Ltd and FIAPL

FY17 FY16

Net Revenue* 44,477 42,894

EBITDA 1,701 3,365

EBITDA % 3.8 7.8

PBT (2,421) (67)

PAT (2,480) (62)

Higher wholesales volumes offset by higher 

marketing & other expenses

FY 17-Positive free cash flow of £295m after total 

investment spending of  £3.4b 

Cash and deposits of £5.5b and an undrawn 

revolving credit facility of £1.9b as on 31st March 2017

Share of China JV profit for FY 17 - £151 m

 Net Cash - 31st March 17 was £ 1.9 b

 Operating Performance impacted by 

o Continued volatility during the year- GST  

uncertainty, Demonetisation,  SC Judgement 

on BSIII to BS IV, which

a) Led to fall in M&HCV truck by 7.7%(Y-o- Y)       

and slower growth in LCV segment,   

b) Partialy offset by growth in passenger vehicle 

segment of 23.5%

 Net Debt to Equity -31st March 17 was 0.81

 Consolidated Operating Performance impacted 

by 

o Continued volatility in the Standalone business 

leading to  lower volumes of the Commercial 

vehicles

o Higher marketing expenses in Standalone as 

well as Jaguar Land Rover business

 PAT for FY 17 is lower by Rs 1,074 crores due to 

translation impact from GBP to INR

 Net Auto Debt Equity -31st March17 was 0.15
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Summary Financial Highlights- Q1 FY 18

Q1 FY18 Q1 FY17

Net Revenue* 58,651 65,115

EBITDA 5777 9,899

EBITDA % 9.9 15.2

PBT 3,737 2,551

PAT 3,200 2,260

Tata Motors Group- Consolidated 
(Rs Crores)

Tata Motors Group-Standalone

(incl Joint Operations)
(Rs Crores)

Tata Motors Group-Jaguar Land 

Rover (IFRS) (GBP Million)

Q1FY18 Q1FY17

Net Revenue* 5,599 5,355

EBITDA 442 672

EBITDA % 7.9 12.6

PBT 595 399

PAT 472 304

For the presentation purpose, revenue has been taken as net of excise duty. EBITDA % is calculated on Revenue net of excise duty 

Consolidated PAT is after share of profit/(loss) in respect of associate companies. Joint Operations included in Standalone financials are Tata Cummins Private Ltd and FIAPL

Q1FY18 Q1FY17

Net Revenue* 9,207 10,393

EBITDA 3 670

EBITDA % 0.03 6.4

PBT (467) 38

PAT (467) 26

 Lower wholesale volumes along with

• continued higher Variable Marketing Expenses, 

particularly US (higher by £93 vs Q1 FY 17) and   

• higher Material and Operating costs (higher by £96 

vs Q1 FY 17) 

Share of China JV profit for Q1 FY 18 was £77 

million (includes £31 million local market incentive)

 PBT  Includes one time credit of £437m in relation 

to changes made to the pension plans in Q1 FY 18

 Net Cash-30th June 17 was £613m 

 Performance in Q1 impacted by the 

significantly weaker volumes of M&HCV ( 

down 34.8% Y-o-Y). 

 M&HCV (Truck) witnessed  de-growth in Q1 

FY 17-18 due to 

• Pre-buying (in Q4 FY2017 ahead of the BS-IV 

roll-out), 

• Deferment by fleet operators before GST roll-

out and 

• Supply disruptions because of limited 

availability of components for BS-IV vehicles,

 Net Debt Equity-30th June 17 was 1.0

 Consolidated performance in Q1 impacted by 

the significantly weaker volumes of M&HCV in 

the standalone business and muted 

wholesales volumes in JLR with overall higher 

marketing costs and higher material and 

operating costs

 PBT in Q1 FY 18 includes one time credit of 

Rs 3,609 crores in relation to  changes made 

to JLR’s  defined benefit pension plans.

 Net Auto Debt Equity -30th June 17 was 0.33
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Tata Motors Group-Standalone Business 

CV FY16 FY17

M&HCV 157,120 148,774

LCV 169,635 175,401

Exports 54,052 60,184

Total 380,807 384,359
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CV Q1 FY17 Q1 FY18

M&HCV 35,504 23,142

LCV 43,189 43,255

Exports 13,154 9,219

Total 91,847 75,616

PV FY16 FY17

Cars 106,827 137,175

UVs & 

Vans

20,291 19,845

Exports 4,006 4,037

Total 131,124 161,057

PV Q1 FY17 Q1 FY18

Cars 30,874 31,257

UVs & 

Vans

3,456 4,674

Exports 664 313

Total 34,994 36,244



Tata Motors Group-Standalone Business 
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Tata Motors Group-Standalone Business 
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Tata Motors Group-Standalone Business 
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Tata Motors Group-Standalone Business 
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Tata Motors Group-Standalone Business 
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Tata Motors Group-Standalone Business 
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Tata Motors Group-Standalone Business 
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Tata Motors Group-Standalone Business 
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Tata Motors Group – Standalone Business - Way 

Forward

Tata Motors Group-Standalone Business
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Tata Motors Group – Standalone Business - Way 

Forward

Tata Motors Group – Standalone Business-Way Forward 
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Jaguar Land Rover 

TATA Motors Group



Tata Motors Group-Jaguar Land Rover

ALL REGIONS UP EXCEPT OVERSEAS.OUTPERFORMED INDUSTRY IN MOST OF THE 
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Tata Motors Group-Jaguar Land Rover
20

STRONG CHINA AND US SALES, UK DOWN AFTER TAX CHANGE
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Tata Motors Group-Jaguar Land Rover
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BLUEPRINT FOR LASTING SUCCESS



Tata Motors Group-Jaguar Land Rover
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EXTERNAL ENVIRONMENT & JLR PROFITABILITY TARGET 



Tata Motors Group-Jaguar Land Rover
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Tata Motors Group-Jaguar Land Rover

• InMotionVentures invests in the 

future of transport and mobility

•Lyft investment -$25m with 

opportunities to collaborate

• Investment in technology & 

infrastructure to support higher 

levels of connectivity

•Cloudcar-$15m equity 

investment

• I-PACE , Battery Electric Vehicle 

on sale 2018

•Plug-in hybrids starting in 2018

• JLR vehicles currently include 

level 2 features

•Investing in driver assistance 

technology to support increasing 

degrees of automation

AUTONOMOUS CONNECTED SHAREDELECTRIC
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Tata Motors Group-Jaguar Land Rover

25

GLOBAL MANUFACTURING FOOTPRINT



Tata Motors Group – Jaguar Land Rover- Way Forward

CONTINUING TO INVEST TO DRIVE PROFITABLE GROWTH

 Economic growth in most major economies  continuing but with increased competitiveness and higher incentive levels. 

JLR’s strategy -

 To achieve sustainable profitable growth, 

 Invest in new products, technology and manufacturing capacity.

 The launch of the versatile new Discovery (US and China in May), the stunning Range Rover Velar, the Jaguar EPACE, XF 

Sportbrake and other exciting new models in FY18 are expected to strengthen our portfolio and attract new customers, driving 

sustainable profitable growth over the course of the financial year and beyond. 

JLR expects margin pressures seen in FY17 to continue in FY18 along with seasonality in volume and profit by quarter. JLR’s 

planning target remains to achieve an 8-10% EBIT margin in the medium term.
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Tata Motors Group

Thank You


